

GRANTED

No. 99-830

Supreme Court of the U.S.

FILED

FEB 28 2000

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DON STENBERG, Attorney General of the
State of Nebraska, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

LEROY CARHART, M.D.,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DON STENBERG
Attorney General

L. STEVEN GRASZ
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel of Record
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509-8920
Tel: (402) 471-2682

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW.....	9
B. NEBRASKA'S PARTIAL-BIRTH ABORTION STATUTE DOES NOT ENCOMPASS THE MORE COMMON D&E ABORTION PROCEDURE.....	11
1. No Application of the Statute to the D&E Procedure Has Ever Been Made or Threatened.....	12
2. The Chief Law Officer of the State of Nebraska Has Expressly Disavowed Any Intent to Apply the Statute to D&E Abortions	12
3. The Plain Language of the Statute Does Not Encompass the D&E Procedure ...	13
a. The expressly stated subject of the statute, "partial-birth abortion" cannot be read as referring to the D&E procedure	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. The phrase “partially delivers vaginally a living unborn child” does not, by its terms, refer to a D&E abortion	16
c. The statute cannot be read as including D&E procedures since it distinguishes between the overall “abortion procedure” itself and the separate “procedure” used to kill the unborn child	16
d. The phrase “substantial portion,” when read in context, refers to a partially delivered child and not to a dismemberment procedure.....	19
4. The Expressly Stated Purpose for Enactment of the Statute by the Nebraska Legislature Confirms its Applicability Only to the D&X Procedure	22
5. The Doctrine of Constitutional Avoidance, As Well As Principles of Federalism and Administrative Deference Require the Statute to Be Read as Not Covering D&E Abortions.....	23
a. Nebraska’s statute must be interpreted according to fundamental rules of construction which afford proper deference to state legislative enactments.....	24
i. A federal court is obliged to presume that the intent of the statute is within constitutional bounds and to favor an interpretation of the statute that renders it constitutional.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. The Court must ascertain whether a construction of the statute is fairly possible by which constitutional doubts may be avoided and must accord the statute that meaning	25
iii. Nebraska’s statute may be construed in a constitutional manner	26
b. A variation of <i>Chevron</i> deference applies to require the statute be read as not covering D&E abortions	28
C. NEBRASKA’S BAN ON PARTIAL-BIRTH ABORTION DOES NOT PLACE A SUBSTANTIAL OBSTACLE IN THE PATH OF A WOMAN SEEKING TO TERMINATE HER PREGNANCY AND THEREFORE DOES NOT CREATE AN UNDUE BURDEN	29
1. The Absence of a Health Exception in Nebraska’s Statute Does Not Create an Undue Burden Since No Health Exception Is Needed Where Safe Alternative Procedures Are Available.....	30
2. The Effect Of Nebraska’s Statute Is To Ban One Unnecessary and Rare Procedure, And It Does Not Place A Substantial Obstacle In The Path Of A Woman Seeking To Terminate Her Pregnancy.....	32
a. The partial-birth abortion/D&X procedure is rare and unnecessary.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
b. The State may ban a particular abortion procedure where there are safe alternatives available	33
c. Safe alternatives to partial-birth abortion/D&X are available.....	35
i. Both the D&E abortion procedure and the induction procedure are safe alternatives available under Nebraska law.....	36
ii. The rare complications and extreme cases put forth by the Respondent do not require partial-birth abortion.....	37
d. Partial-birth abortion/D&X is not safer than available alternatives....	38
i. There are no medical studies showing the safety of the partial-birth abortion/D&X procedure.....	39
ii. There are no medical studies comparing the safety of partial-birth abortion/D&X to other abortion procedures.....	39
e. A ban on partial-birth abortion/D&X would create no risk to the health of women	40
f. The testimony offered on behalf of Respondent Carhart as to the safety of partial-birth abortion/D&X is unreliable and inconclusive.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
g. In the absence of objective and conclusive research data, the safety of medical procedures for purposes of state regulation of the medical profession is a state legislative determination which should not be disturbed by federal courts.....	45
3. The Effect of Nebraska’s Statute Is to Serve Legitimate State Interests Which Do Not Strike at the Right to Choose an Abortion.....	48
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) ..	8, 13, 28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12, 19, 21
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 192 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp.2d 1099 (D.Neb. 1998).....	3, 27
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 972 F. Supp. 507 (D.Neb. 1997) ..	33, 41
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	28
<i>De Bartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building, and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	24
<i>Evans v. Kelley</i> , 977 F. Supp. 1283 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....	27, 36
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 120 S.Ct. 740 (2000)	7
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 995 F. Supp. 847 (1998).....	36
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	26
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	46, 47
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	47
<i>Kirkhuff v. Nimmo</i> , 683 F.2d 544 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Services v. Jegley</i> , 192 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16, 18
<i>McNill v. New York City Dept. of Corrections</i> , 950 F. Supp. 564 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	33
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	34
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	28
<i>Orr v. Knowles</i> , 337 N.W.2d 699 (Neb. 1983)	25, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 493 (1983)	6, 7, 26, 27, 49
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central New Jersey v. Verniero</i> , 22 F. Supp.2d 331 (D.N.J. 1998).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa v. Miller</i> , 1 F. Supp.2d 958 (S.D. Iowa 1998)	21, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Woods</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1369 (D.Ariz. 1997).....	32, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle</i> , 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998).....	28, 48
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle</i> , 9 F. Supp.2d 1033 (W.D. Wis. 1998), rev’d, 162 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 1998), vacated, 195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999).....	21, 27, 28, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. Doyle</i> , 44 F. Supp.2d 975 (W.D. Wis. 1999)	35
<i>Pump & Pantry, Inc. v. City of Grand Island</i> , 444 N.W.2d 312 (Neb. 1989).....	22
<i>Richmond Medical Center For Women v. Gilmore</i> , 144 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14, 19, 26, 27, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 192 (1991).....	26
<i>Showery v. Texas</i> , 690 S.W.2d 689 (Tex.App. 1985)	32
<i>Stenberg v. Moore</i> , 602 N.W.2d 465 (Neb. 1999)....	15, 16
<i>United States v. National Dairy Products Corp.</i> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963)	25
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	9, 31
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	48
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	24, 27, 37
<i>Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	26, 32, 35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-219.....	25
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-302(2)	34
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-326(9)	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-328(1)-(4).....	2, 30
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-331.....	34
